

Nos. 20-512, 20-520

In the Supreme Court of the United States

NATIONAL COLLEGIATE ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION,
Petitioner,

v.

SHAWNE ALSTON, ET AL.,
Respondents.

AMERICAN ATHLETIC CONFERENCE, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

SHAWNE ALSTON, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

STEVE W. BERMAN
CRAIG R. SPIEGEL
EMILEE N. SISCO
*Hagens Berman Sobol
Shapiro LLP*
1301 Second Ave., Ste. 2000
Seattle, WA 98101

BRUCE L. SIMON
BENJAMIN E. SHIFTAN
*Pearson, Simon &
Warshaw LLP*
350 Sansome St., Ste. 680
San Francisco, CA 94104

JEFFREY L. KESSLER
DAVID G. FEHER
DAVID L. GREENSPAN
Winston & Strawn LLP
200 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10166

LINDA T. COBERLY
Counsel of Record
Winston & Strawn LLP
35 W. Wacker Drive
Chicago, IL 60601
(312) 558-5600
lcoberly@winston.com

[Additional counsel on inside cover]

ELIZABETH C. PRITZKER
JONATHAN K. LEVINE
BETHANY L. CARACUZZO
Pritzker Levine LLP
1900 Powell St., Ste. 450
Emeryville, CA 94608

JEANIFER E. PARSIGIAN
Winston & Strawn LLP
101 California Street
San Francisco, CA 94111

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT.....	4
A. The Business of College Sports and the NCAA’s Ever-Changing Definition of “Amateurism”	4
B. District Court Proceedings.....	10
C. The Ninth Circuit’s Opinion	14
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITIONS	16
I. The decision below is entirely consistent with this Court’s precedents.....	16
II. The decision below does not implicate any conflict among the Courts of Appeals.....	20
III. The decision below faithfully applied the rule of reason framework.....	24
IV. The decision below turns on fact-bound conclusions after a lengthy bench trial.	25
V. The decision below has no implications for joint ventures.	26
VI. The ongoing legislative efforts in this area make this case particularly unsuitable for review.	29
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Agnew v. NCAA</i> , 683 F.3d 328 (7th Cir. 2012)	20, 21, 22, 23
<i>American Needle v. NFL</i> , 560 U.S. 183 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Broadcast Music, Inc. v. CBS, Inc.</i> , 441 U.S. 1 (1979)	28
<i>Deppe v. NCAA</i> , 893 F.3d 498 (7th Cir. 2018)	20, 22, 23
<i>Law v. NCAA</i> , 134 F.3d 1010 (10th Cir. 1998)	8, 28
<i>Leegin Creative Leather Prods., Inc. v.</i> <i>PSKS, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 877 (2007)	26
<i>Maple Flooring Mfrs.' Ass'n v. United</i> <i>States</i> , 268 U.S. 563 (1925)	26
<i>McCormack v. NCAA</i> , 845 F.2d 1338 (5th Cir. 1998)	20, 21
<i>NCAA v. Board of Regents</i> , 468 U.S. 85 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>NCAA v. O'Bannon</i> , 137 S. Ct. 277 (2016)	11

<i>O'Bannon v. NCAA</i> , 802 F.3d 1049 (9th Cir. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ohio v. American Express Co.</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2274 (2018)	24, 25
<i>Race Tires America, Inc. v. Hoosier Racing Tire Corp.</i> , 614 F.3d 57 (3d Cir. 2010).....	23
<i>Smith v. NCAA</i> , 139 F.3d 180 (3d Cir. 1998).....	20, 21
Other Authorities	
Associated Press, <i>Emmert: Ruling reinforced fundamentals of NCAA</i> , ESPN (Apr. 4, 2019)	13, 14
Br. for NCAA, <i>O'Bannon v. NCAA</i> , No. 14-16601 (9th Cir. Nov. 14, 2014), ECF No. 13-1	9
Fairness in Collegiate Athletics Act, S.4004, § 4(b) (2020)	30
Ltr. from Power Five Comm'rs to Cong. Leadership at 1 (May 23, 2020), https://assets.documentcloud.org/doc uments/6933292/Power-Five-letter- to-Congress.pdf	29
Petition for Writ of Certiorari, <i>NCAA v. O'Bannon</i> , No. 15-1388, 2016 WL 2866087 (U.S. May 13, 2016)	<i>passim</i>

- NCAA Board of Governors Federal and
State Legislation Working Group,
Final Report and Recommendations
(Apr. 17, 2020),
<https://tinyurl.com/yxq8rtd9> 9
- NCAA Mem. P. & A. in Supp. Summ. J.,
White v. NCAA,
No. 06-cv-999 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 22,
2007), ECF No. 220 9
- P. Areeda & H. Hovenkamp, *Antitrust
Law: An Analysis of Antitrust
Principles and Their Application*,
(4th ed. 2018) 22, 23, 26
- R. Dellenger, *NCAA Presents Congress
with Bold Proposal for NIL
Legislation*, SPORTS ILLUSTRATED
(July 31, 2020),
[https://www.si.com/college/2020/07/31
/ncaa-sends-congress-nil-legislation-
proposal](https://www.si.com/college/2020/07/31/ncaa-sends-congress-nil-legislation-proposal)..... 29, 30
